

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JILL L. BROWN, Acting Warden,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM CHARLES PAYTON,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ROSALIE L. RAKOFF
A Professional Corporation
1950 Sawtelle Blvd.
Suite 310
Los Angeles, California 90025

MARIA E. STRATTON
Federal Public Defender
DEAN R. GITS*
Deputy Federal Public
Defender
MARK R. DROZDOWSKI
Deputy Federal Public
Defender
KIM SAVO
Deputy Federal Public
Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-7867
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

Counsel for Respondent
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Payton’s Trial	1
A. The Evidence in Aggravation and Mitiga- tion	1
B. The Jury Instruction at Issue	3
C. Denial of Payton’s Requests to Modify the Instruction	5
D. The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument	7
E. The Defense Closing Argument	12
F. The Penalty Instructions and Verdict	13
II. Revisions to the Factor (k) Instruction Shortly After Payton’s Trial	14
III. The California Supreme Court Opinion Deny- ing Payton’s Claim	15
IV. Payton’s Federal Habeas Action	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. The California Supreme Court Wrongly De- cided Payton’s Claim	22
A. Payton’s Eighth Amendment Right to Have His Jury Consider and Give Effect to His Mitigating Evidence in Determining Penalty	22
B. The Context of the Proceedings at Payton’s Trial	23
1. The Type of Evidence Presented	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Prosecutor’s Incorrect Argument...	24
3. The Trial Court’s Failure to Resolve the Conflict in Interpretation of the Instruction	25
4. Other Instructions Compounded the Harm	28
C. The Reasonable Likelihood Payton’s Mitigation Was Not Considered	28
II. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Involved an Unreasonable Application of Clearly Established Federal Law	29
A. “Unreasonable Application” Standards.....	31
B. The State Court’s Reliance on <i>Boyde</i> as Dispositive of Payton’s Challenge is an Unreasonable Application of <i>Boyde</i> , <i>Skipper</i> , <i>Penry</i> , <i>Eddings</i> and <i>Lockett</i>	32
1. The Nature of the Mitigating Evidence ..	33
2. Counsel’s Conflicting Arguments	35
3. The Instructions.....	42
III. The Error Was Not Harmless	44
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	22
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	44
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	27
<i>Coleman v. Calderon</i> , 210 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2000)....	44, 45
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	38
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	19
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	22, 29
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2736 (2004)	31
<i>Jones v. Dugger</i> , 867 F.2d 1277 (11th Cir. 1989)	45
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	27
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	14, 19, 20, 30
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	29
<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> , 130 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	6
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	31
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	45
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	44
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	23
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	37, 41
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	1
<i>Wiggins v. Corcoran</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Md. 2001).....	43
<i>Wiggins v. Corcoran</i> , 288 F.3d 629 (4th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	31, 32, 34, 39, 43
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 163 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	36, 43
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	17

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Allen</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1222, 729 P.2d 115, 232 Cal. Rptr. 849 (1987)	41
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 512, 726 P.2d 516, 230 Cal. Rptr. 834 (1986)	20
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 112, 768 P.2d 32, 255 Cal. Rptr. 813 (1989)	41
<i>People v. Davenport</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 247, 710 P.2d 861, 221 Cal. Rptr. 794 (1986)	15, 20, 41
<i>People v. Easley</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 858, 671 P.2d 813, 196 Cal. Rptr. 309 (1983)	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Frierson</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 132, 599 P. 2d 587, 158 Cal. Rptr. 281 (1979)	19
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 315, 763 P.2d 1289, 253 Cal. Rptr. 199 (1989)	41
<i>People v. McLain</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 97, 757 P.2d 569, 249 Cal. Rptr. 630 (1988)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 367, 802 P.2d 221, 276 Cal. Rptr. 731 (1991)	41
<i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 724 A.2d 1 (Md. 1999)	43
<i>Williams v. Warden</i> , 487 S.E.2d 194 (Va. 1997)	43
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act	
28 U.S.C. §2241	17
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1)	29, 43
 STATE STATUTES	
California Penal Code	
§190.3	18
 MISCELLANEOUS	
CALJIC 8.84.1	<i>passim</i>
